

No. 12-16586

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BOB HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
No. A074 786 903

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD
Counsel of Record
LOUIS K. FISHER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
mgreenfield@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner Bob Hill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE BIA LEGALLY ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT HILL WAS NOT LIKELY TO BE TORTURED BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION IF REMOVED TO JAMAICA	15
A. The BIA improperly engaged in fact finding on appeal when it reviewed the record de novo and found there was no likelihood that Hill would be tortured if removed	15
B. In the alternative, the BIA did not give reasoned consideration to whether Hill faced a likelihood of torture	18
II. THE BIA ALSO FAILED TO GIVE REASONED CONSIDERATION TO WHETHER JAMAICAN OFFICIALS ACQUIESCE TO TORTURE BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION	24
III. HILL WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS WHEN THE IJ MISINFORMED HIM OF THE LEGAL STANDARD THAT APPLIED TO HIS CAT CLAIM	29
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akapo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 299 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2008)	25, 26
* <i>Al Khouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29, 33
<i>Al-Saher v. I.N.S.</i> , 268 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Ayala v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 605 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 24
<i>Bosede v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20
* <i>Bromfield v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 27, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Cole v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Cole v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Demiraj v. Holder</i> , 631 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Eneh v. Holder</i> , 601 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Ezeaguwuna v. Ashcroft</i> , 325 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30

<i>Francois v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 344 F. App’x 566 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Frech v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 491 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Ibrahim v. INS</i> , 821 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29, 32
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2000).....	30, 31, 32
* <i>Jean-Pierre v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Kay v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21, 33
<i>Lorisme v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Montano Cisneros v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 514 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Rusu v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002).....	29
* <i>Tan v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 446 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	30, 32
<i>Yang v. McElroy</i> , 277 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Zhou v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 276 F. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2008)	30

**Zhu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,
 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)..... passim

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 8416
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C)(i) 7
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 1, 29, 30, 32
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)..... 1, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 208.16..... 3, 7, 13, 21, 33
 8 C.F.R. § 208.18.....3, 4, 22, 24
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1..... passim
 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2) 7, 31
 U.S. Department of State 2011 Country Report for Jamaica (“Country
 Report”) passim
